
 

 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Licensing Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Wednesday 1st December, 2021 

   

Time: 
 

 10.00 am 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 
 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Matthew Green (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Barbara Arzymanow 
Susie Burbridge 
Rita Begum 
Maggie Carman 
Aicha Less 
Murad Gassanly 

 

Jim Glen (Vice Chair) 
Louise Hyams 
Tim Mitchell 
Karen Scarborough 
Jacqui Wilkinson 
Aziz Toki 
Richard Elcho 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda. 
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

  If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Senior Committee and 
Councillor Liaison Officer. 
 
Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to the membership 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 
7 July 2021. 
 

 

4.   LICENSING SERVICE FEE REVIEW 2021-22 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To receive an update from the Head of Licensing and Regulatory 
Services. 
 

 

5.   INTRODUCING CHARGING FOR CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS (Pages 15 - 58) 

 To receive an update from the Head of Licensing and Regulatory 
Services. 
 

 

6.   LICENSING APPEALS UPDATE (Pages 59 - 64) 

 To receive a report from the Principal Solicitor and Manager 
(Legal Services). 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love  
Chief Executive 
26 November 2021 
 



 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held at 10:00am on Wednesday 
7 July 2021. 

 
Members Present: Councillor Matthew Green (Chair), Jim Glen (Vice Chair), Heather 
Acton, Barbara Arzymanow, Rita Begum, Susie Burbridge, Murad Gassanly, Louise 
Hyams, Tim Mitchell, Karen Scarborough, Aziz Toki and Jacqui Wilkinson. 
 

  
1 MEMBERSHIP 

 
1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Maggie Carman, 

Richard Elcho and Aicha Less. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee on 24 March 2021 

were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
4 PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

POLICY – DELIVERIES OF LICENSABLE PRODUCTS AND SHOPS 
 
4.1 Kerry Simpkin, Head of Licensing, Place and Investment Policy, introduced a 

report setting out proposed revisions to the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy (SLP). The reasons set out for these proposed revisions centred on the 
growing concern about the increase in delivery services that provided 
licensable products, such as alcohol or late-night refreshment. Residents had 
raised issues around public nuisance that was caused by these services. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Therefore, to ensure that the Council’s approach to determining applications 
for delivery services was established a new policy would be required for both 
ancillary delivery services and for delivery centres.  

 
4.2 It has also been identified that the current SLP did not provide a policy 

approach to shops who wanted to provide licensable activities other than the 
off sales of alcohol. Due to the increase in applications for licensable activities 
in shops a new policy approach for shops could possibly be required. As such 
it was proposed that the Council revised its SLP to include policies that would 
address these types of applications. Consultation on these proposals had 
commenced on the 14 June 2021 and would end on the 25 July 2021. 

 
4.3 The Committee noted the proposed revisions and stressed the importance of 

ensuring the SLP was updated to ensure it was appropriate to address current 
developments within the industry. In particular, concerns had been raised over 
retail premises offering alcohol and the potential for them to operate as more 
of an alcohol-led establishment. It was confirmed that the intention of the 
revisions was to ensure that these retail premises did not slowly transition into 
bar type operations. The proposals in the policy set out that the provision of 
licensable activities needed to be ancillary to the main function of the property 
and if there was any indication the premises wanted to supply a significant 
amount of alcohol, or other regulated activities, these would be considered as 
part of the application. The wording within the proposals would be carefully 
assessed however to provide assurance that there would be no relaxation of 
the shops provision in order to prevent them becoming significant alcohol-led 
establishments and ensuring licensable activities continued to be ancillary to 
that of its main function. 

 
4.4 In response to further questions the Committee was informed that consultation 

had taken place with the Council’s neighbouring London Boroughs regarding 
the proposals. Currently no detailed discussions had taken place but once the 
outcome of the consultation was finalised detailed engagement with them 
would take place to ascertain their intentions regarding the areas of concern 
identified. It was noted that under the requirement of the Licensing Act 2003 
each local authority set their own policy, but discussions would take place to 
address any potential cross-border issues. 

 
4.5 The Committee expressed its thanks for the update and requested that the 

points raised during the discussion be noted when revising the policy. 
 
 
5 RUPERT STREET MARKET LAYOUT – STANDARDISATION, 

DEMARCATION AND NUMERATION OF PITCHES 
 
5.1 Catherine Brice, Programme Director - Market Development Team, introduced 

a report setting out the proposed standardisation, demarcation and 
numeration of pitches for Rupert Street Market. It was noted that the rationale 
for amending the layout and reducing the overall number of pitches of the 
current market was to ensure the market thrived and prospered alongside 
fulfilling the Council’s vision for the area, as set out in the Markets Strategy. 

Page 4



 
5.2 The Committee was interested to learn that the number of pitches were being 

reduced from 31 to 15 in order to standardise the pitch sizes which would 
maximise visibility and result in an increase in pitch size for traders. The aim 
of which was to create a modern destination market, where vendors could 
trade safely, and visitors navigate more easily. 

 
5.3 Members were informed that one representation had been submitted in 

response to the formal consultation and this had been included as an 
appendix to the report for their information. Applicants would be invited to 
apply for temporary 6-month licences that were renewable bi-annually. It was 
proposed that applicants would only be permitted to apply for single pitches. 

 
5.4 The Committee welcomed the standardisation of pitches at Rupert Street 

Market in line with those at other Westminster markets and in line with the 
W
[...]
vice Line - In May the service began working closely with 
Highways on the reopening of the hospitality sector. This involved setting 
up a Licensing Advice Line for businesses. 

 
6.3 In response to questions from the Committee it was confirmed the Service 

was prepared for the full reopening of the hospitality sector on 19 July 2021. It 
was expected that there would be an increase in Temporary Event Notices 
shortly, but arrangements were in place in anticipation of this. The Service 
was always looking to improve and develop and therefore new methods of 
working were being assessed including the development of a new software 
system for administering licences which would allow them to be processed in 
an even timelier manner. 

 
6.4 The Committee noted the work undertaken by the Licensing Service and 

expressed its thanks for all its hard work and effort over the previous 18 
months in extremely challenging circumstances. In particular thanks were 
provided for the work undertaken in developing Westminster’s own pavement 
licence scheme which had implemented before the Business and Planning Act 
2020 was introduced by the Government. This ran successfully until October 
2020 enabling valuable support to be provided to local businesses to allow al 
fresco dining which helped protect and even create jobs within Westminster. 
Thanks and recognition were also expressed for the swift and seamless switch 
to virtual Licensing Sub-Committee meetings during this period enabling 
applications to continue to be heard during the pandemic and ensuring local 
businesses continued to be supported. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10:38am. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 

Page 6



 

Licensing Committee Report 

   

Date  1 December 2021 

Classification  For general release 

Title or report  Licensing Service Fee Review 2021-2022 

Report of  Director of Public Protection and Licensing 

Decision maker  Licensing Committee 

Wards involved  All 

Financial summary  This report sets out the fee strategy for the licensing regimes where 

the authority can set a fee to attempt to recover its own costs. The 

proposed fees will enable the authority to recover its own costs in 

administering and ensuring compliance within those licensing 

regimes. 

Report author  Andrew Ralph, Head of Service for Licensing & Regulatory Services 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 This report sets out the fee review that has been undertaken by the Licensing Service 

for all licensing regimes where the council can set a fee.  It is proposed that the 

amended fees set out in Appendix one of this report will take affect from the 2 

December 2021. 

 

1.2 In August 2021 the annual inflation rate in the United Kingdom increased to 3.2 percent. 

This was the rate of Consumer Price Inflation (CPI) and since CPI relates to consumer 

goods it is the most appropriate measure of inflation to apply in this circumstance whilst 

maintaining a cost recovery process when reviewing fees. 

 

1.3 This report is written in line with the corporate timeframe for setting the council’s fees 

and charges, which is carried out each year.  By aligning the fee review with the 

corporate approach to setting fees and charges it enables a standardised approach 

across the council. 

 

 2. Recommendations 

  

 2.1 The Committee is requested to: 

 

Approve the proposed fees attached to this report as set out Appendix one hereof so 

that they commence on the 2 December 2021. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 3 Reasons for Decision 

3.1 The proposed fees, as attached at Appendix one, will enable the Council to recover its 

reasonable costs for administering and enforcing the council’s licensing regimes. 

 

4 Background  

4.1 Fees set by the Licensing Service were last approved in September 2020 and came 

into effect from the 1 November 2020.  However, street trading licensing fees were not 

included as they had previously been agreed by the Licensing Committee and only fully 

came into force in July 2020. 

 

4.2 The Licensing Service undertakes a review annually on the fees which it has the power 

to set. 

 

4.3 The fees for processing each type of application are estimated by assessing the time it 

takes for each step in the process from receipt of application to determination. This 

includes the time taken by internal consultees, such as the Environmental Health 

Consultation Team and Registrars. 

 

4.4 In the last annual fee review the Licensing Service estimated the cost for the compliance 

and enforcement function carried out by the council’s City Inspectors. The time was 

assigned to different roles and the costs based on hourly rates. There was also a 

proportion attributed to these fees for management time, which included the costs 

associated with running the department and services involved with delivering a function 

associated with one or more licensing regimes. The fees were then established by 

calculating the cost associated with each of the licensing functions. 

 

4.5 Although the Council does not receive any applications or issue any licences for some 

regimes it still must set a fee to recover the costs of carrying out that function. In this 

instance the costs are estimated based on similar types of application processes and 

licences. 

 

4.6 In August 2021 the annual inflation rate in the United Kingdom increased to 3.1%, the 

proposed increase is in accordance with the rate of inflation. 

 

5 Fee review and financial implications  

5.1 The proposed fees have been calculated on a full cost basis which considers both the 

direct and indirect costs associated with processing, monitoring and enforcing the 

licences plus a 3.1% inflation increase. 

 

5.2 When setting fees there is a statutory requirement to consider the income received for 

a licensing scheme compared to the overall cost of delivering the scheme. The fee 

level must be set to recover the actual costs incurred by the Council in running the 

regime but not to make a profit. 

 

Page 8



5.3 The table setting out the current fee and proposed fee are shown within Appendix one 

to this report. 

 

Licensing costs associated with Premises 

5.4 Premises licensing fees for regimes including massage and special treatment 

premises, marriage venues and sex establishments are set in two parts.  The splitting 

of the fees into two parts has been established following the ruling by the Supreme 

Court for the Hemming case.  This approach is in compliance with the Provisions of 

Services Regulations 2009. 

 

5.5 Fees have to be charged in two parts.  Part A is payable with the application and is a 

non-refundable administration fee for processing the application and carrying out any 

consultation and determining whether the licence should or should not be granted. If 

the application is successful, a second fee is payable (called a Part B fee) which 

covers the costs of monitoring and enforcing the licensing regime. 

 

5.5 The fee for Part B covers 12 months of enforcement cost and would be refunded on a 

monthly pro rata basis if the licence is surrendered. 

 

5.7 The 3.1% inflation increase has been added to both Part A and B of the premises 

licensing fees. 

 

6 Street Trading Licensing 

6.1 Street trading fees are set under the provisions of the City of Westminster Act 1999. 

 There are two types of fees for street trading, the application fee for processing and 

grant of a licence and a daily fee for each day the licence is given which is full cost 

recovery for costs associated with cleansing, administration and enforcement.  

 

6.2 Any variation to the street trading charge is governed by Section 22 of the Act.  Any 

proposed fee must be subject to a 28-day consultation period with existing licence 

holders and those that represent licence holders.  During the consultation period any 

questions must be fully addressed and whilst answers are being provided the 28-day 

time period is extended. 

 

6.3 The different types of street trading licences include market pitches, isolated pitches, 

casual traders, exhibition sites and tables and chairs.   

 

6.4 Street trading fees for markets were reviewed and approved by Committee in 

November 2018 where a 2-year phased increase was agreed.  Phase 1 came into 

effect on 01 April 2019.  Phase 2 was due to take effect on 01 April 2020 but was 

suspended due to Covid-19 until 01 July 2020.  

 

6.5 Casual trading fees were reviewed with the market fees in November 2018.  The 

application fee for registration was increased to take effect from April 2019 but no 

change was made to the daily pitch charge. 

 

6.6 Isolated pitch fees and Exhibition charges were last reviewed in June 2006 when the 

fees were increased to recover the costs of the Council as well as to recover an 

accumulative deficit on the street trading account. 

 

Page 9



6.7 A full review of the charges relating to street trading licensing will be conducted in 

2022. Therefore the only consideration in this report for street trading will be the 

proposed 3.1% increase for tables and chairs licences.  
 

 7 Legal implications  

 7.1 The Council can set its own fees for the regimes listed in Appendix one of this report.   

 

7.2 All of the licensing regimes (excluding Licensing Act and Gambling Act) are covered 

by the European Union Services Directive. Regulation 18 of the Provision of Services 

Regulations 2009 which implements the EU Services Directive into UK law requires 

that any licensing fees charged in relation to “authorisations” must be reasonable and 

proportionate to the costs of processing applications. As stated above, the Hemmings 

case confirmed that when setting licence fees, authorities can recover the costs of 

processing the application and where applications are successful, the costs of 

monitoring and enforcing the licensing regime as a whole, provided suc
[...]

 
1.4 All premises licences that permit regulated entertainment in the form of the exhibition of 

films have a mandatory condition attached to it relating to the admission of children to 
that premises. Children under the Licensing Act 2003 are defined as anyone under the 
age of 18. The mandatory condition is a requirement under Section 20 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  The mandatory condition reads as follows: 

 
“Admission of children to the premises must be restricted in accordance with the 
film classification recommended by the British Board of Film Classification or 
recommended by this licensing authority as appropriate.” 

 
1.5 When considering any film which has been put forward for a classification, the Licensing 

Authority will consider it in terms of how the exhibition of this film will impact on the 
licensing objectives, namely the protection of children from harm. This will apply to any 
films that have been put forward for a classification that will allow children to watch it.  
There are seven classification tiers (U, PG, 12, 12A, 15, 18 & R18) relating to what age 
a child may be permitted to watch the film on their own or whether there should be any 
parental or adult supervision. 

 
1.6 The Licensing Authority nominates the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) as its 

standard classification body for films. However, the Licensing Authority is ultimately 
responsible for film classifications relating to the exhibition of films within Westminster 
and has the power to classify films. When classifying any film, the Licensing Authority 
will have regard to the BBFC Guidelines which can be found at Appendix 1. 

 
1.7 There are specific factors that may influence a classification decision such as: 
 

• Discrimination  

• Drugs 

• Imitable behaviour 

• Language  

• Nudity 

• Sex 

• Threat 

• Violence 
 
1.8  The impact of these factors in regard to each classification is detailed within the BBFC 

guidelines attached at Appendix 1. 
 
1.9 In an average year before the pandemic, the Licensing Authority would receive over 20 

feature length film classification requests. A feature-length film is a film with a running 
time of over 20 minutes long. Some of these requests received by the licensing authority 
can be over 3 hours long. 

 
1.10 Westminster also hosts over 20 film festivals per year. Film festivals are made up of 

multiple films, both feature and short in length. These festivals can contain well over 150 
films to be shown during the festival, some of which can be spread out over a range of 
dates and venues. The majority of the films for exhibition at these film festivals have not 

Page 16



been classified by the BBFC classification process and require classification by the 
Licensing Authority. 

 
1.11 As a result, the Licensing Authority already operates its own film classification process. 

However, there is currently no fee charged for providing a film classification. 
 
1.12 The Licensing Authority proposes to introduce a fee scheme run on a cost recovery 

basis and as a result is not intended to impact upon community-run events. The fees 
charged will cover the costs associated with the film classification process.  A full break 
down of costs can be found at Appendix 3. It is anticipated that nearly £25,000 could be 
generated through this fee scheme.  This is something which many other local 
authorities already do. 

 
1.13 It is also proposed to introduce appropriate deadlines when applying for a film 

classification. The Licensing Authority proposes that film classifications are received to it 
at least 4 weeks (28 days) before the date of a film screening for individual film 
classification requests, and at least 6 weeks before the date of any film festival. Any late 
submissions will be considered on a case-by-case basis. However, it is likely that 
requests will be refused based upon the impact it will cause on the workload of the 
Licensing Service. 

 
2.0 B
[...]
ement under Section 93 of the Local Government 
Act 2003 is an Executive side function.  The Council therefore has a discretionary power 
to charge for such film classifications as outlined above. 

 
4.2 Regard has been had to the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty contained in Section 

149 of the Equality Act 2010.  
 
5.0 Equalities Implications  
 
5.1  The council must have regard to its public sector equality duty under section 149 of the 

Equality Act 2010. In summary section 149 provides that a Public Authority must, in the 
exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 
(a) eliminate discrimination harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that 
is prohibited by or under this Act; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share it. 

 
5.2  Section 149 (7) of the Equality Act 2010 defines the relevant protected characteristics as 

age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, and sexual orientation. 

 
5.3 The council believes that these proposals do not adversely impact or unlawfully 

discriminate against any protected characteristics. 
 
6.0 Decision 

 
6.1 The Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and Planning has agreed to adopt the film 

classification process outlined and has agreed the reasonable costs to cover the 
classification process. 

 
6.2 The fee charged to the applicant will be based on the following criteria as shown in 

appendix 3: 
 

• The length of the film submitted is based on a Band 3.5 officer minute rate. 

• The application fee is based on a Band 3.5 officer hourly rate. 

• The appeal classification, where the applicant is requesting the film to be re-
classified will be referred to the Team Manager and will be charged based on 
band 4.4 (Team Manger minute rate). 

 

 

Page 18



7.0 Appendices 

Appendix 1 BBFC Guidelines 

Appendix 2 Application form 

Appendix 3 Proposed Fees  

Appendix 4 Proposed Process  

Appendix 5  Section 93 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 

Report author: Daisy Gadd 
Senior Practitioner for Licensing 

Contact: Telephone: 0207 641 6500 
Email: dgadd@westminster.gov.uk 

Page 19



For completion by the Cabinet Member for (add portfolio title) 

 

Declaration of Interest 

 

I have <no interest to declare / to declare an interest> in respect of this report 

 

Signed:  Date:  

NAME:  

 

State nature of interest if any …………………………………………………………..…… 

 

………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

(N.B:  If you have an interest you should seek advice as to whether it is appropriate to make a decision in 

relation to this matter) 

 

For the reasons set out above, I agree the recommendation(s) in the report entitled  

 

……………………………………………………………………and reject any alternative 

options which are referred to but not recommended. 

 

Signed ……………………………………………… 

 

Cabinet Member for (add portfolio title) 

 

Date ………………………………………………… 

 

If you have any additional comment which you would want actioned in connection with 

your decision you should discuss this with the report author and then set out your 

comment below before the report and this pro-forma is returned to the Secretariat for 

processing. 

 

Page 20



Additional comment: …………………………………….…………………………………… 

……………………………………………………………………..…………………………… 

…………………………………………………………………….……………………………. 

 

If you do not wish to approve the recommendations, or wish to make an alternative 

decision, it is important that you consult the report author, the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services, Strategic Director Finance and Performance and, if there are 

resources implications, the Strategic Director of Resources (or their representatives) so 

that (1) you can be made aware of any further
[...]
  
Bi-Borough Director of Law 
 
 

   

Contact details  Tel: 07739 314073 
Email: heidi.titcombe@rbkc.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Licensing 
Committee  

Page 59

Agenda Item 6

mailto:heidi.titcombe@rbkc.gov.uk


 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of recent appeal results.   
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the report be noted.   
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Legal Services has been dealing with four appeals since March 2021, two of 

which have been withdrawn and two are pending determination as specified 
below. 
 

3.2 Scotch, 13 Mason’s Yard, London SW1Y 6BU – Withdrawn 
 

3.3 Ground Support Equipment DMCC (“Applicant”) applied for the grant of a 
shadow licence in respect of the above Premises on the basis that the Applicant 
had an interest in the business.   
 

3.4 The application was opposed by 21 residents on the grounds of the prevention 
of public nuisance.   The Licensing Sub-Committee refused the application on 4 
February 2021 on the grounds there was insufficient evidence in the operating 
plan to demonstrate how the Applicant would operate the business for the hours 
requested without undermining the licensing objectives.   The Applicant 
appealed the Decision, but subsequently withdrew the appeal and agreed to 
pay the Council £18,391.20 in costs by the end of September 2021.  Those 
costs have not been paid and will be pursued as a civil claim.  
 

3.5 56 Wardour Street, London, W1D 4JG - Withdrawn 
 

3.6 Wardour Street Trading Ltd applied for a new licence for a restaurant and bar 
for the above premises which is in the both the West End Ward and West End 
Cumulative Impact Zone.  The application was opposed by Environmental 
Health, the Metropolitan Police, the Licensing Authority, Soho Estates Limited 
and the Soho Society on the grounds that public nuisance, crime and disorder 
would be caused because of the potential numbers of customers entering the 
cumulative impact area. 
 

3.7 On 3 June 2021, the Licensing Sub-Committee refused
[...]
usiness plan implications 

 
9.1 There are no business plan implications arising from this report. 

 

10. Ward Member comments 

 
10.1. As this report covers all wards, comments were not sought. 

 
11. Carbon Impact 

 
11.1 It is believed there is no carbon impact as a result of this report as this relates to 

appeals which have been brought against the Council. 
 

12. Reason for decision 

 
12.1 The report is for noting. 
 
 If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the background papers 

please contact Heidi Titcombe,  
Principal Solicitor and Licensing and Highways Team Manager on 07739 314073  
email: heidi.titcombe@rbkc.gov.uk 

Page 63

mailto:heidi.titcombe@rbkc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 LICENSING SERVICE FEE REVIEW 2021-22
	Appendix 1 - Fee Review 2021 - 3.1% increase

	5 INTRODUCING CHARGING FOR CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS
	6 LICENSING APPEALS UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Wednesday 1st 
December, 2021, Rooms 18.01 - 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Matthew Green (Chair), Barbara Arzymanow, 
Susie Burbridge, Rita Begum, Maggie Carman, Aicha Less, Murad Gassanly, Jim Glen, 
Louise Hyams, Tim Mitchell, Karen Scarborough, Aziz Toki and Melvyn Caplan 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Heather Acton and Jacquie 

Wilkinson. 
 

1.2 The Chair reported that Councillor Richard Elcho had stepped down from the 
Committee and members provided their thanks for all his hard work and 
efforts on licensing. The Committee also welcomed Councillor Melvyn Caplan 
who had joined the Committee in his place. 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 7 July 

2021 were approved as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
 
4 LICENSING SERVICE FEE REVIEW 2021-22 
 
4.1 Daisy Gadd, Senior Practitioner for Licensing, introduced the report and 

provided details of the fee review that had been undertaken by the Licensing 
Service for all licensing regimes where the council were able to set a fee. The 
proposed amended fees were intended to take affect from 2 December 2021 
and it was explained that these were in line with the annual inflation rate in the 



 
2 

 

United Kingdom which had increased to 3.1%. This was the rate of Consumer 
Price Inflation (CPI) and since CPI related to consumer goods it was 
considered the most appropriate measure of inflation to apply in this 
circumstance whilst maintaining a cost recovery process when reviewing fees. 

 
4.2 In response to questions it was clarified that the proposed fees had been 

calculated on a full cost basis which considered both the direct and indirect 
costs associated with processing, monitoring and enforcing the licences plus 
a 3.1% inflation increase. When setting fees there was a statutory 
requirement to consider the income received for a licensing scheme 
compared to the overall cost of delivering the scheme. The fee level had to be 
set to recover the actual costs incurred by the Council in running the regime 
but not to make a profit. 

 
4.3 The Committee noted that a full review of the charges relating to street trading 

licensing would be conducted in 2022. Therefore, the only consideration in the 
report before the Committee for street trading would be the proposed 3.1% 
increase for tables and chairs licences. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the proposed fees set out in the report be approved and commence on 

the 2 December 2021. 
 
 
5 INTRODUCING CHARGING FOR CLASSIFICATION OF FILMS 
 
5.1 Daisy Gadd, Senior Practitioner for Licensing, introduced the report and 

highlighted that whilst the Licensing Authority had nominated the British Board 
of Film Classification (BBFC) as its standard classification body for films, the 
Licensing Authority was ultimately responsible for film classifications relating 
to the exhibition of films within Westminster and had the power to classify 
films. 

 
5.2 The Committee was interested to note that in an average year before the 

pandemic, the Licensing Authority would receive over twenty feature length 
film classification requests and also hosted over twenty film festivals per year. 
The majority of the films for exhibition at these film festivals had not been 
classified by the BBFC classification process and required classification by 
the Licensing Authority. As a result, the Licensing Authority already operated 
its own film classification process. However, there was currently no fee 
charged for providing a film classification.  

 
5.3 Therefore, the Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and Planning had 

agreed proposals to introduce a fee scheme run on a cost recovery basis. The 
fees charged would purely cover the costs associated with the film 
classification process and it was anticipated that nearly £25,000 could be 
generated through this fee scheme.  

 
5.4 The Committee discussed the proposal in detail and agreed that the 

proposals were an appropriate mechanism to classify films. It was recognised 



 
3 

 

that many other local authorities already operated similar schemes to the one 
proposed. The Committee was also pleased to note that the fee scheme 
would be run on a cost recovery basis and as a result it was not intended to 
impact upon community-run events. The fees charged would cover the costs 
associated with the film classification process. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Committee supported the film classification process agreed by 
the Cabinet Member for Business, Licensing and Planning including the 
reasonable costs to cover the classification process.  

 
2) That the Committee supported the proposals agreed by the Cabinet 

Member for Business, Licensing and Planning for the fees charged to the 
applicant to be based on the following criteria as shown in appendix 3 of 
the report:   

 
•  The length of the film submitted was based on a Band 3.5 officer 

minute rate.  
•  The application fee was based on a Band 3.5 officer hourly rate.  
•  The appeal classification, where the applicant was requesting the film 

to be reclassified would be referred to the Team Manager and would 
be charged based on band 4.4 (Team Manger minute rate). 

 
 
6 LICENSING APPEALS UPDATE 
 
6.1 Heidi Titcombe, Principal Planning and Licensing Solicitor, introduced the 

report which provided a summary of recent appeal results. The Committee 
noted the summary which included details of the four appeals that Legal 
Services had been dealing with since March 2021, two of which had now 
been withdrawn and two which were pending determination. The Committee 
was informed that further details of the outcomes of these would be provided 
once additional information was available.  

 
6.2 The Committee expressed its thanks to Legal Services for an outstanding 

record on appeals and the excellent advice they provided to Committee 
members. The Chair also thanked the Committee members for their sound 
judgment and the balanced way they adjudicated applications. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 
7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
7.1 Councillor Karen Scarborough raised the topic of licences in Special 

Consideration Zones and encouraged Environmental Health and the Police to 
maintain their representations for such applications, particularly when there 



 
4 

 

had been issues arising from the operation of the Premises. The Committee 
noted the suggestion. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 11.03 am 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


